New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund
9 Campus Drive, Suite 216
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

-58-

38400 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 11: CONTINGENCIES

Litigation - The Authority is a defendant in several legal proceedings that are in various stages of litigation.
It is believed that the outcome, or exposure to the Authority, from such litigation is either unknown or
potential losses, if any, would not be material to the financial statements.

Note 12: RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023, the Authority adopted new accounting guidance, Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases.  As a result of implementing this
Statement, a restatement of unrestricted net position was required to record the Authority’s leases
receivable. The cumulative effect on the financial statements as reported for January 31, 2022 is as follows:

Statement of Net Position

Cumulative
Effect -

Previously Increase / Restated
Reported (Decrease) Balance

ASSETS
  Current Assets:
   Unrestricted Assets:
   Leases Receivable - Current Portion -$   328,554.60$   328,554.60$

   Total Unrestricted Assets 22,162,451.08   328,554.60   22,491,005.68

  Non-Current Assets:
   Lease Receivable -   6,145,284.96   6,145,284.96

  Total Non-Current Assets 37,266,028.92   6,145,284.96   43,411,313.88

Total Assets 63,027,714.80   6,473,839.56   69,501,554.36

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

  Related to Leases -   3,925,139.90   3,925,139.90

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,206,812.00   8,306,950.40   9,513,762.40

NET POSITION

   Unrestricted (Deficit) (1,416,582.96)   2,548,699.66   1,132,116.70

   Total Net Position 31,605,163.94$  2,548,699.66$   34,153,863.60$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Cumulative
Effect -

Previously Increase / Restated
Reported (Decrease) Balance

Non-operating Revenue (Expenses):
  Tower Rentals 544,509.89$   (544,509.89)$
  Other Non-operating Revenues 24,883.20   24,883.20$
  Lease Revenue 311,621.04   311,621.04
  Lease Interest Income 219,521.38   219,521.38

Total Non-operating Revenue (Expenses) 167,583.43   11,515.73   179,099.16

Change in Net Position 1,394,492.55   11,515.73   1,406,008.28

Net Position - Beginning 30,210,671.39   2,537,183.93   32,747,855.32

Net Position - Ending 31,605,163.94$  2,548,699.66$   34,153,863.60$

-59-

38400 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 13: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Date Purpose Authorization

04/24/23 Emergency Sewer Repair - Haines Drive  $   180,000.00

05/30/23 Sewer Rehabilitation   200,000.00

10/30/23
Planning and Design for Tank Painting, Water Main Replacement, and Sewer
Rehabilitation Projects   375,000.00

10/30/23 Long Bow Drive Sewer Rehabilitation   450,000.00

1,205,000.00$

Unrestricted Net Position - Subsequent to January 31, the Authority appropriated unrestricted net position as
follows:

-60-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION